be obtained in the future. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and income statements and accompanying notes should be read in
conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements included in this registration statement.

The statements contained in this filing may include forward-looking statements within the meaning of the U.S. federal securities laws. Although
we believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, it can give no assurance that
our expectations will be achieved. As forward-looking statements, these statements involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results
to differ materially from the expected results. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, uncertainties affecting real estate
businesses generally, risks relating to acquisition activities and risks relating to leasing and re-leasing activities.

F-34

Edgar Filing: Stone Harbor Emerging Markets Income Fund - Form 40-17G/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2011

Historical (A)
Initial

Portfolio Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Investments in real estate $ �  $ 101,895,623(B) $ 101,895,623
Cash 151,759 68,165(C) 219,924
Escrowed cash �  1,333,560(C) 1,333,560
Related party receivable 4,457 �  4,457

Total Assets $ 156,216 $ 103,297,348 $ 103,453,564

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY:
Mortgage notes payable $ �  $ 64,575,000(D) $ 64,575,000
Accrued expense and other liabilities 11,275 673,906(E) 685,181
Income taxes payable 1,203 �  1,203

Total Liabilities 12,478 65,248,906 65,261,384
Equity:
Stockholder�s Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 300,000,000 shares authorized, 20,000 shares
issued and outstanding 200 �  200
Additional paid-in-capital 199,800 �  199,800
Retained earnings (58,262) �  (58.262)

Total stockholder�s equity 141,738 �  141,738
Non-controlling interest 2,000 38,048,442(F) 38,050,442

Total equity 143,738 38,048,442 38,192,180

Total liabilities and equity $ 156,216 $ 103,297,348 $ 103,453,564

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-35

Edgar Filing: Stone Harbor Emerging Markets Income Fund - Form 40-17G/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

Historical (G) Initial Portfolio (H) Adjustments Pro Forma
REVENUE:
Rental revenue $ �  $ 2,743,199 $ �  $ 2,743,199
Reimbursement and other income �  354,558 �  354,558
Interest income �  �  �  �

Total revenue �  3,097,757 �  3,097,757
EXPENSES:
Property operating �  1,673,220 �  1,673,220
Interest �  �  615,593(D) 615,593
Asset management fees �  �  �  (K) �
Acquisition expenses 5,947 �  536,851(C) 542,798
General & administrative 57,239 �  �  57,239
Depreciation �  �  555,814(L) 555,814

Total expenses 63,186 1,673,220 1,708,258 3,444,664

Operating income (loss) (63,186) 1,424,537 (1,708,258) (346,907)
Interest and other income 2 �  �  2

Income (loss) before income taxes (63,184) 1,424,537 (1,708,258) (346,905)
Income tax provision �  �  �  �

Net income (loss) (63,184) 1,424,537 (1,708,258) (346,905)
Net (income) loss allocable to non-controlling interests �  �  283,721(M) 283,721

Net income (loss) allocable to common shares $ (63,184) $ 1,424,537 $ (1,424,537) $ (63,184)

Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ (3.16) $ (3.16)

Diluted $ (3.16) $ (3.16)

Weighted-Average Shares:
Basic 20,000 20,000

Diluted 20,000 20,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-36

Edgar Filing: Stone Harbor Emerging Markets Income Fund - Form 40-17G/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Historical (I) Initial Portfolio (J) Adjustments Pro Forma
REVENUE:
Rental revenue $ �  $ 10,560,365 $ �  $ 10,560,365
Reimbursement and other income �  2,097,966 �  2,097,966
Interest income 5,369 �  �  5,369

Total revenue 5,369 12,658,331 �  12,663,700
EXPENSES:
Property operating �  7,918,242 �  7,918,242
Interest �  �  2,462,375(D) 2,462,375
Asset management fees �  �  �  (K) �
Acquisition expenses �  �  536,851(C) 536,851
General & administrative 440 �  �  440
Depreciation �  �  2,223,254(L) 2,223,254

Total expenses 440 7,918,242 5,222,480 13,141,162

Income (loss) before income taxes 4,929 4,740,089 (5,222,480) (477,462)
Income tax provision (1,203) �  �  (1,203)

Net income (loss) 3,726 4,740,089 (5,222,480) (478,665)
Net (income) loss allocable to non-controlling interests �  �  482,391(M) 482,391

Net income (loss) allocable to common shares $ 3,726 $ 4,740,089 $ (4,740,089) $ 3,726

Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 0.19 $ 0.19

Diluted $ 0.19 $ 0.19

Weighted-Average Shares:
Basic 20,000 20,000

Diluted 20,000 20,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-37

Edgar Filing: Stone Harbor Emerging Markets Income Fund - Form 40-17G/A

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION